denominated in foreign currencies, particularly including the financing of foreign companies with the Group’s own funds. For purposes
of the Berentzen Group’s risk management system, it is assumed that investments in foreign Group companies and intragroup loans
have indefinite terms, as a general rule. In the event of disinvestment, however, the effects of the foreign currency risks inherent in the
currency translation differences previously recognised in Group equity would need to be recognized in profit or loss. Thus four foreign
subsidiaries were deconsolidated in financial year 2017. Within the framework of the reclassifications that consequently had to be
carried out, a net positive result of EUR 0.4 million was recognised. As of December 31, 2017, negative currency effects remain in the
Berentzen Group’s retained earnings from the translation of Group-internal financing to a Group company in Turkey in the amount of
EUR 2.4 million (previous year: EUR 1.9 million).

The sensitivity of consolidated profit/loss before income taxes and shareholders’ equity to a fundamentally possible change in exchange
rates according to prudent judgment is presented in the table below. All other variables remain constant.

2017 2016

Exchange rate

change + 5 %

Exchange rate

change - 5%

Exchange rate

change + 5%

Exchange rate

change - 5%

EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000

Effects on earnings before income taxes -307 339 -79 88

Effects on shareholders‘ equity -307 339 -79 88

The Group holds interest-bearing assets. The magnitude of the resulting interest income is not materially important for the consolidated
earnings and cash flows. Therefore, changes in market interest rates are also immaterial.

Interest rate hedging instruments in the form of financial instruments are currently not employed. The 2012/2017 bond issue of
Berentzen-Gruppe Aktiengesellschaft carried a fixed nominal interest rate or coupon throughout its term, so that it remained unaffected
by potential interest rate increases. By contrast, changes in market interest rates affect the interest result of non-derivative variable-
interest rate financial instruments and are included in the computation of result-oriented sensitivities:

Interest Rate Risk

2017 2016

Amount

+ 100 BP

result

- 100 BP

result Amount

+ 100 BP

result

- 100 BP

result

EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,397 194 - 194 67,655 677 - 677

Other current assets 1,331 13 - 13 1,351 14 - 14

Effect before income taxes 207 - 207 690 - 690

Financial liabilities

Liabilities from syndicated loan 7,500 75 - 75 0 0 0

Liabilities due to banks 963 10 - 10 571 6 - 6

Factoring (off-balance sheet) 9,740 97 - 97 9,856 99 - 99

Effects before income taxes 182 - 182 104 - 104

Total effect 25 - 25 586 - 586

179Consolidated Financial Starements Declarations and Other Information

If the level of market interest rates had been 100 basis points higher (lower) in the reporting period, the net profit would have been
EUR 25 thousand (previous year: EUR 586 thousand) higher (lower).

The actual average payment term for the entire Group is currently around 34 (34) days. This payment term does not give rise to
heightened liquidity or interest rate risk because sufficient factoring lines or (particularly in foreign countries) similar financing
instruments are available to finance the Group’s receivables. Consequently, the need for conventional short-term credit lines is reduced